IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, published by the IASB in July 2014 and approved by the European Commission in

November 2016, replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 is effective for annual

periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. Earlier application is permitted.

The PZU Group started applying IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018 in the version published in July 2014.

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group
Condensed interim consolidated financial statements according to IFRS for the 6 months ended 30 June 2018

(in millions of PLN)

35

IFRS 9 sets out new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial instruments, impairment of

financial assets and hedge accounting.

Effect of the application of the new standard

Classification under IAS
39

Classification under
IFRS 9

Carrying
amount under
IAS 39 as at
31 December

2017

Impact of
changes in

measurement
caused by

reclassification

Impact of
impairment

due to
expected

losses
resulting from

credit risk

Carrying
amount under
IFRS 9 as at
1 January

2018

Loan receivables from
clients

Financial assets at
amortized cost

167,497 (83) (1,524) 165,890

Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

1,597 (73) 33 1,557

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss

363 (6) 8 365

Financial derivatives Financial derivatives 2,351 - - 2,351

Held to maturity

Financial assets at
amortized cost

18,985 - (11) 18,974

Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

2,204 66 - 2,270

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss

48 1 - 49

Available for sale

Financial assets at
amortized cost

4,874 (1) (2) 4,871

Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

43,385 - - 43,385

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss

260 - - 260

Measured at fair value
through profit or loss

Financial assets at
amortized cost

25 (2) - 23

Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

491 - - 491

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss

19,727 - - 19,727

Loans – debt securities

Financial assets at
amortized cost

8,515 (2) (19) 8,494

Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

5,108 (2) (9) 5,097

Loans - other
Financial assets at
amortized cost

6,424 - (45) 6,379

Cash and cash equivalents   8,239 - - 8,239

Other assets   25,775 - 3 25,778

Deferred tax assets   1,590 19 306 1,915

Total assets   317,458 (83) (1,260) 316,115

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group
Condensed interim consolidated financial statements according to IFRS for the 6 months ended 30 June 2018

(in millions of PLN)

36

Classification under IAS
39

Classification under
IFRS 9

Carrying
amount under
IAS 39 as at
31 December

2017

Impact of
changes in

measurement
caused by

reclassification

Impact of
impairment

due to
expected

losses
resulting from

credit risk

Carrying
amount under
IFRS 9 as at
1 January

2018

Equity attributable to
equity holders of the
parent

  14,599 (223) (231) 14,145

Share capital   86 - - 86

Revaluation reserve   157 (34) 41 164

Other capital   11,760 - - 11,760

Retained earnings   2,596 (189) (272) 2,135

Non-controlling interest   22,961 140 (1,182) 21,919

Total equity  37,560 (83) (1,413) 36,064

Financial liabilities held for
trading

Financial liabilities at fair
value through profit or loss

4,955 - - 4,955

Financial liabilities at
amortized cost

Financial liabilities at
amortized cost

219,595 - - 219,595

Provisions   45,611 - 153 45,764

Deferred tax liability   638 - - 638

Other liabilities   9,099 - - 9,099

Total liabilities   279,898 - 153 280,051

Total equity and
liabilities

  317,458 (83) (1,260) 316,115

The PZU Group reduced the allowances for expected credit losses recognized by banks in the condensed interim financial

statements for Q1 2018 by subtracting from them the amounts pertaining to the changes in credit risk recognized in the

fair value measurement of the loan receivables portfolios as at the date of acquiring the banks and that were

outstanding up to 1 January 2018. As a result of the analyses conducted, also by engaging external advisors, the

decision was ultimately made to recognize the consequence of credit risk in the condensed interim financial statements

for H1 2018, similarly to the approach taken by banks, as follows from the principal assumption made by IFRS 9 in

respect of the immediate recognition of credit losses directly following the acquisition of financial assets. The only

difference in comparison with the amounts recognized by the banks ensued from the divergent classification to baskets

at the PZU Group’s consolidated level.

Effect of the application of IFRS 9
Condensed interim

consolidated financial
statements for Q1 2018

Difference
Condensed interim

consolidated financial
statements for H1 2018

Revaluation reserve  7 - 7

Retained earnings (349) (112) (461)

Total equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent

(342) (112) (454)

Non-controlling interest (739) (303) (1,042)

Total equity (1,081) (415) (1,496)

Classification and measurement of financial assets

This standard introduces a new approach to the classification of financial assets, which depends on:

 the entity’s business model for managing financial assets and

 the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

According to IFRS 9 financial assets are classified for valuation at:

 amortized cost;

 fair value through profit or loss;

 fair value through other comprehensive income.

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group
Condensed interim consolidated financial statements according to IFRS for the 6 months ended 30 June 2018